country shares their progress on what they have done to promote human rights, with fellow States 
giving feedback and recommendations on improvement. This process is important as it encourages 

Cycle in 2016 and 3rd Cycle in 2022. During the third cycle of the UPR, in 

2022, Zimbabwe received two hundred and thirty-six (236) 

recommendations from forty-two (42) countries. Most of these 

recommendations relate to the protection of freedom of speech, improving 

judicial independence and ratifying key human rights treaties such as the 

ICRMW. In 2025, ZHRC notes that the Government has commenced